

Summary of Session No. 1/2022

Skopje, 5 January 2022 – At its first session held on 05.01.2022, based on findings obtained through the regular administrative supervision, the Agency Council passed a Decision on Imposing a Public Warning Measure against the *Student FM 92.9* University Radio – “Ss. Cyril and Methodius” University Skopje, due to violation of Article 51, Paragraph 1, of the Law on Audio and Audiovisual Media Services, i.e. failure to provide information that should be made available to the users.

Due to failure to meet the obligation arising from Article 143, Paragraph 3, of the Law on Audio and Audiovisual Media Services, which refers to the mandatory and free-of-charge retransmission of the programme services of the public broadcaster’s channels “MRT 2”, “MRT 3”, “MRT 4” and “MRT 5”, the Agency Council concluded that it should initiate a misdemeanor procedure before the competent court against the “TOTAL TV D00 Skopje” Trade and Services Company.